FY2025-2028

Transportation Improvement
Plan

Adopted by the Policy Board: May 13, 2024
Amendments: October 30, 2024 (December 11, 2024) - #1



Appendix L — Administrative Modifications

Docusign Envelope 1D BADBCCDA -0005-444F -E248-FEADB2AIDE Y

Texarkana Metropolitan Planning Organization

Cibes of Texarkana, AR + Texarkana, TX « Viaka Village, TX « Mash, TX
Milter County, AR « Bowie County, TX

28 June 2024

Ms. Katie Martin

Director of Transportation Planning & Development
Texas Department of Transportation

701 East Main

Atlanta, TX 75551

Subject Administrative Modification One
FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program {TIF)

Dear Ms. Wells;

Fursuant to the guidelines in the Texarkana MPO Public Participation Plan this letter i1s to inform you
of the modification to the Texas FY 2025-2028 TIF. The Public Participation Plan allows for minor
rewvision to the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).

This administrative modification will serve as documentation of the revision of the Texas FY 2025-2028
TIP and a copy will be provided to T<DOT Transportation Planning and Policy Division in Austin to be
included in the Texarkana FY 2025-2028 TIP.

This administrative modification is to correct the MPO Project Number for Transit projects in the TIP. A
copy of the memorandum with all our signatures will be transmitted to you for your records.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. Please contact me if you need any additional
information,

Sinceraly,

Hra Donna. Qam

Rea Donna Jones E.
Director Director of TP&D
Texarkana MPO THDOT — Atlanta District

M 220 Texas Blvd, + P.O. Box 1967 « Texarkana, Texas 75504 & www. texarkanampo.org
Phone (303) 798-3927 & Fax (303) 798-3773 + E- mail txkmpo@tskusaorg



Appendix M - Amendments

Amendment #1

Texarkana Metropolitan Planning Organization

Cities of Texarkana, AR e Texarkana, TX  Wake Village, TX ¢ Nash, TX
Miller County, AR « Bowie County, TX

October 30, 2024

TXDOT

Transportation Planning & Programming Division-STIP
6230 L. Stassney Lan

Austin, TX 78744

RE: Texarkana MPO ~ 5307 Transit Projects for FY2025

['his letter serves as notification of the approval of 5307 Operating and Capital Transit projects which
are to be added to fiscal year 2025 of the F'Y2025-2028 Texas Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP). The MPO Policy Board meet on October 30, 2024, established a quorum and unanimously
voted to adopt the transit projects into the FY2025-2028 TIP.

If you should need additional information, please feel free to contact Rea Donna Jones, MPO Director
at (903) 794-8637.

Thank you,

D3 Cwggtma—

Bob Bruggeman
MPO Chairman
Mayor, City of Texarkana, TX

M 220 Texas Bivd — 1¥ Floor. # Texarkana, Texas 75501 & www.texarkanampo.org
Phone (903) 798-3927 & Fax (903) 798-3773



FY 2025-2028 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN (TIP) AMENDMENT

ONE - TEXAS

Texarkana MPO Resalution #1-2125
TEXARKANAMETROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

RESOLUTION #1-2025

L

A RESOLUTION BY THE POLICY BOARD OF THE TEXARKAMNA METROPOLITAN PLANNING
ORGANIZATION (MPO) ADOPTING AMENDMENT ONE TO THE FY 2025-2028 TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) FOR THE TEXAS PORTION OF THE TEXARKANA METROPOLITAN

STUDY AREA AND AUTHORIZING ITS SUBMISSION TO THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (TXDOT).

WHEREAS, the Texarkana Urban Transportation Study (TUTS), as the designated Metropolitan
Planning Organization (MPO) for the Texarkana metropolitan planning area, is
responsible for performing transportation planning activities within the Texarkana
Study Area Boundary; and

WHEREAS, theTexarkanaMPO isresponsibleforpreparing and submittingthisamendmenttothe
FY 2025-2028 TIP to TXDOT for inclusion in the Texas Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) for FY 2025-2028.

WHEREAS, the Texarkana MPO Technical Committee recommends the inclusion of Transit
Operation and Capital funds for the fiscal years 2022, 2023, 2024, and 2025 into the
FY2025-2028 TIP

WHEREAS, the TexarkanaMPQ Technical Committee recommends the adoption and submission
of the FY 2025-2028 TIP Amendment One to the Policy Board to adopt and submit to
TXDOT for inclusion in Texas STIP for FY 2025-2028.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Policy Board of the Texarkana MPO that:

SECTION 1: Operating and Capital Funds for fiscal years 2022, 2023, 2024, and 2025 are to be
included in the FY 2025 of the FY 2025-2028 TIP for the Texas portion of the
Texarkana Metropolitan Study Area is hereby adopted.

SECTION 2: The Director of the Texarkana MPO is hereby authorized to submit Amendment One
of the FY 2025-2028 TIP for the Texas portion of the Texarkana Metropolitan Study
Area to TXDOT.

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.
ADOPTED in Special Session on the 30"™ day of October 2024.

O Osgar—

Bob Bruggeman, Mayor, City of Texarkana Texas
Policy Board Chairman
Texarkana MPO

Page 1 of 9



FY 2025-2028 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN (TIP) AMENDMENT

ONE - TEXAS

Texarkana MO Resolution #1-2025

| hereby certify the above is a true copy of Resolution #1-2025: FY 2025-2028 Transportation
Improverment Program (TIP) - TXDOT Amendment One.
This resolution was:
Motioned by: Steven Hollibush, Council Member, City of Texarkana, Texas
Seconded by: Sheryl Collum, Mayor, ity of Wake Village, Texas
Resolution #1-2025 passed unanimously in special session on October 30, 2024,

Rea Donna lonas \QA’Q

Director
Texarkana MPO

Page 2 0f 9

68



FY 2025-2028 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN (TIP) AMENDMENT

OMNE - TEXAS

Texarkana MO

Resalution §1-2025

ATTACHMENT

FY 2025 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

TEXARKAMNA TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

YOE =Year of Expenditurg

General Project Information F Infarmation
Project Sponsor ™DOT Federal Funding Categary 5307
Federal (FTA) Fund B76,1
MPO Project Information edessl [FTA) Funds $676,183
{reference number, etc) 011 State Funds from TxDOT 361,688
Local Funds 314,495
Apportisament Year 2022 Fiscal Year Cost $1,352,366
Project Phase
Total Project Cost $1,352,366
Brief Project Description Operating Assistance
Trans, Dev, Credits Requested 50
Sec 5300 ID Number Ma (Date & Amount) 50
Amendment Date & Action  Amendment One - October 20, 2024 - Approved
General Project Information Funding Information 2025
Project Sponsor TEDOT Federal Funding Category 5307
Federal (FTA] Fund 1214
MPO Project Information — “‘]ﬁu : $121,435
[reference number, etc) SEEAA iR Srom FEOT 0
Local Funds 30,358
Apportionment Year 022 Fiscal Year Cost 5151,793
Project Phase
Total Project Cost $151,793
Brief Project Description Capital - Preventive Maintenance
Trans, Dev, Credits Requested 50
Sec 5309 1D Number MA (Date & Amount) 50
Amendment Date & Actlon  Amendment One - Gctober 30, 2024 - Approved
General Project information Funding Infarmation 2025
Project Sponsor TEDOT Federal Funding Cate gory 5307
MPO Praject Information - Federal iFl'ﬁ:- Funds 537,000
(reference number, etc) State Funds from TeDOT i
Local Funds 9,250
Apportionment Year 022 Fiscal Year Cost 546,250
Project Phase
Tot Proje ct Cost 546,250
Brief Project Desoiption Capital - Flanning
Trans. Dev, Credits Requestad 40
5ec 5309 ID Number M [Date & Amount) 50
Amendment Date & Action  Amendment One - October 30, 2024 - Approved
Page3of 9

69



FY 2025-2028 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN (TIP) AMENDMENT

ONE - TEXAS
Texarkana MPO Resolution #1-2025
General Project information Funding Information 2025

Project Sponsor ™DOT Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 110,190
90 hropc sson cP22 State F\:\ds :rc:n TxDOT : 0
(reference number, etc.)

Local Funds 2,257
Apportionment Year 2022 Fiscal Year Cost $112,447
Project Phase

Total Project Cost $112,447
Brief Project Description Capital - Paratransit Service

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested 50
Sec 5309 ID Number NA (Date & Amount) S0

Amendment Date & Action  Amendment One - October 30, 2024 - Approved

General Project information Eunding Information 2025
Project Sponsor ™DOT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project nformation Federal (FTA) Funds $608,801
(reforence number, etc.) 023 State Funds from TxDOT 361,688
Local Funds 247,113
Apportionment Year 2023 Fiscal Year Cost $1,217,602
Project Phase
Total Project Cost $1,217,602
Brief Project Description Operating Assistance
Trans. Dev. Credits Requested S0
Sec 5309 ID Number NA (Date & Amount) S0

Amendment Date & Action Amendment One - October 30, 2024 - Approved

General Project Information Funding Information 2025
Project Sponsor T™XDOT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project information Federal (FTA) Funds $150,000
(reference number, etc) cPm23 State Funds from TxDOT 0
Local Funds 37,500
Apportionment Year 2023 Fiscal Year Cost $187,500
Project Phase
Total Project Cost $187,500
Brief Project Description Capital - Preventive Maintenance
Trans. Dev, Credits Requested S0
S$ec 5309 ID Number NA (Date & Amount) S0

Amendment Date & Action Amendment One - October 30, 2024 - Approved

Page 4 of 9



FY 2025-2028 TRANSFPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN (TIP) AMENDMENT

ONE - TEXAS

Texarkana MIMD Resolution §1-2025
General Project Information Funding Information 2025
Project Sponsor TDOT Federal Funding Category 5307
ral (FTA) Fund 5

MPO Project information - Fede : Ld : rtn . #50,000
(reference number, et} SERES FURGE o o e

Loeal Funds 12,500
Apportionment Year 023 Fiscal Year Cost $62,500
Project Phase

Total Project Cost 562,500
Brief Project Description Capital - Planaing

Trans, Dew. Credits Requested 50
Sec 5309 ID Number NA (Date & Amount) 50

Amendment Date & Action

Amendment One - October 30, 2024 - Approved

General Project information Funding infarmation 2025

Project Sponsor THOOT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project information ., , ::::I:LLF:: i.'r::i:D'UT 5154'°Dz
{reference number, ete)

Local Funds. 48 500
Apportionment Year 023 Fiscal Year Cost 5242500
Project Phase

Total Project Cost 52432 500
Brief Project Description Capital - Paratransit Serice

Trans. Dev. Credits Regquested 50
Sec 5309 ID Number MA (Date & Amount) 50

Amendment Date & Action

Amendment One - October 30, 2024 - Approved

General Project information Funding Information 2025

Project Sponsor T®XDOT Federal Funding Category 5307

F I n
i il -
(reference number, etc.) g

Local Funds 326,312
Apportionment ¥ear 2024 Fiscal Year Cost 21,376,000
Project Phase

Total Project Cost 51,376,000
Brief Project Description Crperating Assistance

Trans. Dev. Credits Requestad 50
Sec 5309 ID Number MA [Date & Amount) 10

Amendment Date & Action

Amendment One - Dctober 30, 2024 - Approved

PPage5of9

71



FY 2025-2028 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN (TIP) AMENDMENT

OMNE - TEXAS
Texarkana MPD Resolution £1-2025
General Project Information Funding Information 2025

Project Sponsor TRROT Federal Funding Category 5307

Faderal (FTA) Funds 121,700
MPO Project Information - F I : o >
{reference number, ete) State Funds from TxDOT 0

Local Funds 30425
Apportionment Year 2014 Fiscal Year Cost 5152125
Project Phase

Total Project Cost 5152,125
Brief Project Description Capital - Preventive Mainbenance

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested 50
Sec 5309 1D Number WA, [Date & Amount) 40

Amendment Date B Action  Amendment One - October 30, 2024 - Approved

General Project information Eunding Infermation 2025
Project Sponsor THDOT Federal Funding Category 5307
Federal (FTA) Funds 537,000

MPO Project informathon

{reference number, etc) CPL24 State Funds from TuDOT 0

Local Funds 9,250
Apportipnment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost 546,250
Project Phase

Total Project Cost 246,250
Brief Project Description Capital - Planning

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested 50
Sec 5309 ID Number NA [Date & Amount) in

Amendment Date B Action  Amendment One - October 30, 2024 - Approved

Guneral Project Information Eunding Information 2025
Project Sponsor THDOT Federal Funding Category 5307
Federal (FTA) Funds 5$110,190

MPO Project Information

({reference number, ete) R Stute Funds from Tu0OT 0

Local Fumds 27,547
Apportionment Year 024 Fiscal Year Cost 5137737
Project Phase

Total Project Cost $137,737
Brief Project Description Capital - Paratransit Service

Trans. Dev. Cradits Requested 50
5ec 5309 1D Mumber NA (Date & Amount) 50

Amendment Date & Action Armendment One - October 30, 2024 - Appraved

Page 6of 9



FY 2025-2028 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN (TIP) AMENDMENT

ONE - TEXAS

Texarkana MPO

Resolution ¥1-2025

Project Sponsor

Funding lnformation 2025

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Fund 693,000
MPO Project Information 025 edaral (FTA) Funds ’
{reference number, etc.} State Funds from TaDOT ELY

Local Funds 331,312
Apportionment Year 2025 Fiscal Year Cost 51,386,000
Project Phase

Total Project Cost 51,386,000
Brinf Project Description Operating Assistance

Trans, Dev. Credits Requested 50
Sec 5309 1D Number MA (Date & Amaunt) 50
Amendment Date & Action Amendrment One - October 30, 2024 - Approved

General Project Information Funding mformation 2025

Project Sponsor TADOT Feederal Funding Category 3307
MPD Project Information - Federal {FTA} Funds 3125,000
{raference number, ste.) Cl State Funds from T«DOT ]

Local Funds 31,250
Apportionment ¥ear 2025 Fiscal Year Cost $156,250
Project Phase

Total Project Cost $156,250
Brief Project Description Capital - Preventive Maintenance

Trans. Dewv, Credits Requested 30
5ec 5309 1D Number M, [Date & Amount) 50
Amendment Date & Action  Amendmeal One - Octaber 30, 2024 - Approved

General Projedt information Funding Information 2035

Project Sponsor THDOT Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal {FTA) Fund 42,
MPO Project information CPL2E ederal (FTA) Funds »42,000
{reference number, etc State Funds from TvDOT 0

Loeal Funds 10,500
Apportionment Year 2025 Fiscal Year Cost £52,500
Project Phase

Total Project Cost 552,500
Brief Project Description Capital - Planning

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested 50
5ec 5309 ID Number LY {Date & Amount) 50
Amendment Date & Action Armendment One - October 30, 2024 - Approved

Page 7 of 9

73



FY 2025-2028 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN (TIP) AMENDMENT

ONE - TEXAS

lexarkana MIMC) Resolution #1-2025

General Project Information Funding Infermation 2025

Project Sponsor THDOT Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 115,000
MPO Project information P25 | d :r ;
{raferance number, etc.) State Funds from TxDOT o]

Local Funds 28,750
Apportionment Year 025 Fiscal Year Cost 5143,750
Project Phase

Total Project Cost 5143750
Brief Project Description Capital - Faratransit Service

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested 50
Sec 5309 ID Mumnber N [Date & Amount) 50
Amendment Oate & Action  Amendment One - October 30, 2024 - Approved

Page Bof 9

74



p—
Z
L
=
Q
Z
Ll
b
<
WI
e
<
<
o |
Q.
|
-l
L
p3
L
>
Q
o
o
2
<
O
[
<L
|t
o
@)
O
)
=
<
o
-
o0}
N
o
R
Te}
oN
o
o™
>
w

ONE - TEXAS

Transit Financial Summary
Texarkana Metropolitan Planning Organization
FY 2025- 2028 Transportation Improvement Program

Resolution ¥1-2025

Transit Program Total State/Other Total | Total
1 |Sec. 5307 . Urbanized Formula >200K S0 } 50/ j 50
2 [Sec 5307 . Urbanized Formula <200k $3,879,499  $2944071  $6,823570 $722000 $553,0000  $1.275000  $722/000 $553000  $1275.000
1 |Sec. 5308 - Discretionary ¢ | | 50 gk | ) H— S0| == — = H. 50
1 |Sec. $310 - Elderly &Individuals w/Dicabities 50 50 | | S0
5 |Sec. 5311 - Nonurbanized Formuls S0 50, 50
A |Sec. 5316 - JARC 200K i { ) | 50 50, S0,
7 |Sec. $316 - 1ARC <200K S0 50, | | s0.
# |Sec. $316 - JARC Nonurbanized S0 $0| 0|
4 |Sec. 5317 - New Freedom >200K S0 i (e S0 50|
10|Sec. 5317 - New Freedom <200K - - d S0 S0, —l | [ $0
11 |Sec. 5317 - New Freedom Nonurbanized ] i S0, S0, l 50
12 |Other FTA | B | | S0 $140.000 ] 5140000,  $140000 o _ $140,000
_13 |Regionally Significant or Other =1 = . S0, F=—=— N S0 50|
= Total Funds $3879499| $2904071) $6823570  $s62.000]  $ss3o00| $1.415000)  sse2.000]  $553,000 $1,415000

transpadation Development Credits

Requested

Awarded

S8 Figire s i Yo of Fagndtit fos [#00) Dalavs

I, G T Y R S UL

Federsl State/Other Total Federsl State/Other Total

1 Sec 5307 - Urbanized F il >200% -] T L) S0 S0
2 Sed. SI07 - Urbanized Formuls <2008 §722,000 $553,000 51,275,000 56,045,499 54,603,071 510648570
3 Sec 5309 - Dhscretionary 50 S0 50 0
4 Sec. 5310 - Eldarly Rindividuals w/Disabilaies 50 50 50 0
5 Sec 5311 Nonurbaneed formula 50 S0 S0 0
6 Sec 531K JARC >200K 50, sa 0 T
7 Sec 5316 - JARC <200K 0 S0 0 ‘
8 Sne 5316 IARC Nonurbanized 0 S0 o X
9 Sec 5317 - New Freedom >200K 0 S0 £ H
10 Sec. 5317 - New fFreedom <200K 50 S0, 0 50
11 Sec. 5317 - New freed d 50 S0, S0 50
12 Other F1A 180,000 $140000|  $420,000] S0 $420,000
13 Reglonalty Significant of Othor | [ e s0 o s

Total Funds $862,000| $553,000| $1,415,000/ wm.amw.bwu_ $4,603,071| $11,068,570

Texarkana MPO

Page 9 of 9

75



